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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

JEFFREY M. PHILLIPS, State Bar No. 154990 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
Telephone: (916) 324-6292 
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JENNIFER LYNN WATSON 
David Walker 
Champion & Walker 
1420 Coldwell Ave 
P.O. Box 4132 
Modesto, CA 95350 

Pharmacy Tec1mician No. 39359 

Respondent. 

Case No. Accusation Case 2775 

OAR No. 2775 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in this 

proceeding that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Pharmacy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter 

by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California, by Jeffrey M. Phillips, Deputy 

Attorney General. 

2. J ennifer Lynn W atson (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by 

attorney David B. Walker, whose address is 1420 Coldwell Ave, P.O. Box 4132 

Modesto, CA 95350. 
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3. On or about September 1, 2001, the Board of Phannacy issued Pharmacy 

Technician No. 39359 to Jennifer Lynn Watson (Respondent). The Technician expired on July 

31, 2005, and has not been renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation Case No. 2775 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy 

(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The 

Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on 

July 8, 2005. Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy 

of Accusation No. 2775 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2775. Respondent also has carefully 

read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of 

License and Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the 

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by 

counsel, at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; 

the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to compel the attendance ofwitnesses and the production of documents; the right to 

reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up 

each and every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY 

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 2775, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders her Pharmacy 

Technician license No. 39359 for the Board's formal acceptance. 

9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the 
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Board to issue an order accepting the surrender of her Phannacy Technician license without 

further process. 

CONTINGENCY 

10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board ofPhannacy. 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of 

Phannacy may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, 

without notice to or participation by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the stipulation, 

Respondent understands and agrees that she Inay not withdraw her agreelnent or seek to rescind 

the stipUlation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt 

this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall 

be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action 

between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having 

considered this matter. 

11. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated 

Surrender of License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force 

and effect as the originals. 

12. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties 

agree that the (Board) may, without further notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Order: 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Phannacy Technician License No. 39359, issued 

to Respondent Jennifer Lynn Watson is surrendered and accepted by the Board ofPhannacy. 

13. The surrender ofRespondent's Phannacy Technician License and the 

acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline 

against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a 

part of Respondent's license history with the Board. 

14. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Phannacy Technician 

in California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 
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15. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board her pocket license 

certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

16. Respondent may not apply or reapply for any licensure or registration with 

the Board for three (3) years from the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

17. Respondent fully understands and agrees that if she ever files an 

application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in the State of California, the Board shall 

treat it as a new application for licensure and not reinstatement. Respondent must comply with 

all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked license in effect at the 

time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 2775 

shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines 

whether to grant or deny the petition. 

18. Should Respondent ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, 

or petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other heath care licensing agency in the State of 

Califonlia, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 2775 shall be deemed 

to be true, correct, and adlnitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any 

other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure. 

19. Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforcement 

in the amount of $ 1,450.50 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order and 

have fully discussed it with my attorney, David B. Walker. I understand the stipulation and the 

effect it will have on my Pharmacy Technician. I enter into this Stipulated Surrender of License 

and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and 

Order of the 
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I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Jennifer Lynn Watson the terms 

and conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I 

approve its form and content. 

DATED: /0 izk,taS; 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully 

sublnitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

DATED: II ( ~ (OS 
BILL LOCKYER, AttOTIley General 
of the State of California 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JENNIFER LYNN WATSON 
David Walker 
Champion & Walker 
1420 Coldwell Ave 
P.O. Box 4132 
Modesto, CA 95350 

Phannacy Technician No. 39359 

Respondent. 

Case No. Accusation Case 2775 

OAR No. 2775 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board ofPhannacy, Departlnent of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall becon1e effective on January 18, 2006 

It is so ORDERED _-=Ig~cem~be~r_1-,-,9"'-J,,----=!2~00~5.<...-__ 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
STANLEY . G9~:gf!NBERG 
Board PresidenC~< 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

JEFFREY M. PHILLIPS, State Bar No. 154990 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
Telephone: (916) 324-6292 
Facsimile: (916) 322-8288 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JENNIFERLYNNWATSON 
2013 Monte Carlo Court 
Modesto, CA 95350 
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 39359 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2775 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Patricia F. Harris ("Complainant") hrings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPharmacy ("Board"), Department of 

Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about September 1,2001, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration Number TCH 39359 to Jennifer Lynn Watson ("Respondent"). Respondent's 

pharmacy technician registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges 

brought herein and will expire on July 31, 2005, unless renewed. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

3. Business and Professions Code ("Code") section 4202, subdivision (d), 

states that the Board may suspend or revoke a registration issued pursuant to this section on any 

ground specified in Section 4301. 
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4. Code section 4300 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked. 

(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board, 
whose default has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and 
found guilty, by any of the following methods: 

(1) Suspending judgment. 

(2) Placing him or her upon probation. 

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one 
year. 

(4) Revoking his or her license. 

(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the 

board in its discretion may deem proper ... 


5. Code section 118, subdivision (b), states: 

The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license 
issued by a board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation 
by order of the board or by order of a court of law, or its surrender without the 
written consent of the board, shall not, during any period in which it may be 
renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its authority to 
institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any 
ground provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or 
otherwise taking disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground. 

6. Code section 4301 states, in pertinent part: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but 
is not limited to, any of the following: 

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, 
fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations 
as a licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, 
'. functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of 

a violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the 
United States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the 
statutes of this state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be 
conclusive evidence ofunprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of 
conviction shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction 
occurred. The board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the 
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commission of the crime, in order to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of 
a conviction not involving controlled substances or dangerous drugs, to determine 
if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to the qualifications, 
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty 
or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction 
within the meaning of this provision. The board may take action when the time 
for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal 
or when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of 
sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of the Penal 
Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea 
of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, . 
information, or indictment ... 

7. Penal Code section 484, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent part, that every 

person '\\'ho shall feloniously steal, take, carry, lead, or drive away the personal property of 

another, or who shall fraudulently appropriate property which has been entrusted to him or her, is 

guilty of theft. 

Cost Recovery 

8. Code section 125.3 states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations 

of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Criminal Conviction for Grand Theft) 

9. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 

4301, subdivision (1), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct. On or about August 30, 2004, 

in the criminal proceeding titled People v. Jennifer Lynn Watson (Stanislaus County Sup. Ct., I 
W 

~Ictt),
2004, Case No.1 055502), Respondent was convicted by the Court on her plea ofnol~

contendere to one misdemeanor count in violation ofPenal Code section 484 a 

crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a pharmacy technician. 

Respondent was originally charged with willfully, unlawfully, fraudulently and feloniously 

appropriating, and secreting with a fraudulent intent to appropriate, property of a value exceeding 

$400.00 controlled and cared for by Respondent by virtue of her employment as a clerk, agent 

and servant of another person or business, in violation ofPenal Code section 508 (embezzlement 
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by servant, a felony). Respondent was convicted of the lesser offense of Penal Code section 484 

based on a plea agreement. The incidents upon which the conviction is based occurred on and 

between October 1, 2002, through April 14, 2003, while Respondent was employed by Longs 

Drug Store in Modesto, California. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Acts Involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Corruption) 

10. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code 

section 4301, subdivision (f), on the grounds ofunprofessional conduct in that she committed 

acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption, as set forth in paragraph 9 

above. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board ofPharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number 

TCH 39359, issued to Jennifer Lynn Watson; 

2. Ordering Jennifer Lynn Watson to pay the Board of Pharmacy the 

reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3; 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: <0 I~' /OS 

PATRICIAF. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

JEFFREY M. PHILLIPS, State Bar No. 154990 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
TeleJ?hone: (916) 324-6292 
FacsImile: (916) 327-8643 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JENNIFER LYNN WATSON 
2013 Monte Carlo Court 
Modesto, California 95350 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 39359 

Respondent. 

Case No. Accusation Case 2775 

REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY 

[Gov. Code § 11507.6] 

TO RESPONDENT: 

Under section 11507.6 of the Government Code of the State of California, parties 

to an administrative hearing, including the Complainant, are entitled to certain information 

concerning the opposing party's case. A copy of the provisions of section 11507.6 of the 

Government Code concerning such rights is included among the papers served. 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 11507.6 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE, YOU 

ARE HEREBY REQ'UESTED TO: 

1. Provide the names and addresses of witnesses to the extent known to the 

Respondent, including, but not limited to, those intended to be called to testify at the hearing, and 

2. Provide an opportunity for the Complainant to inspect and make a copy of any of 

the following in the possession or custody or under control of the Respondent: 

a. A statement of a person, other than the Respondent, named in the initial 

administrative pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is claimed that the act or 
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omission of the Respondent as to this person is the basis for the administrative 

proceeding; 

b. A statement pertaining to the subject matter of the proceeding made by any 

party to another party or persons; 

c. Statements ofwitnesses then proposed to be called by the Respondent and 

of other persons having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events which are the 

basis for the proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above; 

d. All writings, including but not limited to reports of mental, physical and 

blood examinations and things which the Respondent now proposes to offer in evidence; 

e. Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be 

admissible in evidence, including but not limited to, any patient or hospital records 

pertaining to the persons named in the pleading; 

f. Investigative reports made by or on behalfof the Respondent pertaining to 

the subject matter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (l) contain the names 

and addresses ofwitnesses or ofpersons having personal knowledge of the acts, 

omissions or events which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect matters 

perceived by the investigator in the course ofhis or her investigation, or (3) contain or 

include by attachment any statement or writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or 

summary thereof. 

For the purpose of this Request for Discovery, "statements" include written 

statements by the person, signed, or otherwise authenticated by him or her, stenographic, 

mechanical, electrical or other recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statements by the person, 

and written reports or summaries of these oral statements. 

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED that nothing in this Request for 

Discovery should be deemed to authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing which 

is privileged from disclosure by law or otherwise made confidential or protected as attorney's 

work product. 
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Your response to this Request for Discovery should be directed to the undersigned 

attorney for the Complainant at the address on the first page of this Request for Discovery within 

30 days after service of the Accusation. 

Failure without substantial justification to comply with this Request for Discovery 

may subject the Respondent to sanctions pursuant to sections 11507.7 and 11455.10 to 11455.30 

of the Government Code. 

DATED: zfl-i; 0 zmo 
BILL LOCKYER; Attorney General 
of the State of California 

JEFFREYM~ 
Deputy Attorney General 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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